paragraph, the penalty to be imposed shall be increased by up to one-half

(1/2).

A tax official who violates the provisions set forth in Paragraph 1 of

Article 33 hereof shall be imposed with a fine of not less than thirty

thousand New Taiwan Dollars (NT$30,000) but no more than one hundred and

fifty thousand New Taiwan Dollars (NT$150,000).

Article　44

Where a profit-seeking enterprise fails to provide or obtain documents to

or from others or to keep documents as required by the law, a fine in an

amount no more than five percent (5%) of the total amount of the relevant

documents as verified and determined shall be imposed on such enterprise.

[...]

Article　45

Where a profit-seeking enterprise fails to maintain accounting books or

record transactions as required by the prescribed regulations, it shall be

imposed with a fine of no less than three thousand New Taiwan Dollars

(NT$3,000) but no more than seven thousand and five hundred New Taiwan

Dollars (NT$7,500), and shall, in addition thereto, maintain accounting

books or record transactions as required by the prescribed regulations

within one (1) month. Failure to maintain accounting books or to keep

records within the given time limit shall cause the violator to be liable

for a fine of no less than seven thousand and five hundred New Taiwan

Dollars (NT$7,500) but no more than fifteen thousand New Taiwan Dollars

(NT$15,000), and the violator shall maintain accounting books or to record

transactions as required by the prescribed regulations within one (1)

month. If the violator further fails to do so within the given time limit,

it shall be ordered to suspend its business until the required accounting

[...]

books are maintained or transactions are recorded in accordance with the

prescribed regulations.

A profit-seeking enterprise which fails to keep accounting books or

maintain accounting books at its business place without good cause shall be

imposed with a fine of no less than fifteen thousand New Taiwan Dollars

(NT$15,000) but no more than sixty thousand New Taiwan Dollars (NT$60,000).

Article　46

A profit-seeking enterprise which refuses to be investigated by the

investigator appointed by the tax authorities or by the Taxation Agency of

the MOF, or refuses to submit relevant information and documents required